

**H046105 / H046696**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**LADONNA YUMORI-KAKU, ET AL.**

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

**v.**

**CITY OF SANTA CLARA,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal From an Amended Statement of Decision Regarding Remedies  
Phase of Trial; Judgment  
Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara  
Honorable Thomas E. Kuhnle, Judge  
Superior Court No. 17-CV-319862

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Steven G. Churchwell (SBN 110346)  
Karl A. Schweikert (SBN 291497)  
J. Scott Miller (SBN 256476)  
Liah Burnley (SBN 305110)  
**Churchwell White LLP**  
1414 K Street, Third Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 468-0950  
Fax: (916) 468-0951  
steve@churchwellwhite.com

Brian L. Doyle (SBN 112923)  
Sujata Reuter (SBN 232148)  
**Santa Clara City Attorney's Office**  
1500 Warburton Avenue,  
Santa Clara, California, 95050  
Tel: (408) 615-2230  
Fax: (408) 249-7846  
BDoyle@SantaClaraCA.gov

John C. McCarron (SBN 225217)  
**Downey Brand LLP**  
621 Capitol Mall, Fl 18  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel: (916) 520-5450  
Tel: (916) 520-5850  
jmccarron@downeybrand.com

Kevin A. Calia (SBN 227406)  
**Law Office Of Kevin A. Calia**  
1478 Stone Point Drive, Ste 100  
Roseville, CA 95661-2882  
Tel: (916) 547-4175  
kevin@calialaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 8

II. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ..... 10

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 10

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

    A. Summary of the 10 City Council Elections Involved in This Case. .... 13

    B. Summary of the Nine School Board Elections Involved in This Case. .... 15

V. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW ..... 17

VI. APPLICABLE LAW..... 18

    A. “Case Law Regarding Enforcement of the Federal Voting Rights Act.” ..... 19

    B. Differences Between the CVRA and Federal VRA. .... 21

VII. ARGUMENT ..... 22

    A. The Trial Court’s Incorrect Conclusion of Law that 5/10 Elections Meets the “Usually” Standard Requires Reversal of Its Liability Determination ..... 22

    B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Conducting Its Own Statistical Analysis Post-Trial Using an 80% Confidence Level. .... 26

    C. The Trial Court’s Implication That It Also Could Have Found the Two 2016 Elections Were Racially Polarized Using “Point Estimates” Is Not Supported by the Cited Case and Demonstrates a Misunderstanding of Ecological Inference. .... 32

    D. Applying the CVRA Without the “Usually” Standard Would Violate the Equal Protection Clause. .... 33

    E. Applying the CVRA Without the “Usually” Standard Would Violate the Constitutional Plenary Authority of Charter Cities to Choose the Manner and Method of Electing Their Officers. .... 36

    F. Reversal of the Judgment on Liability Necessarily Requires Reversal of the Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. .... 37

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 38

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE ..... 39  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena* (1995) 515 U.S. 200 ..... 34

*Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.* (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185..... 17

*Baines v. Zemansky* (1917) 176 Cal. 369 ..... 36

*California Grocers Assn. v. Bank of America* (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205. 38

*Campos v. City of Houston* (5th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 544..... 19, 21

*Clay v. Board of Ed. of the City of Saint Louis* (8th Cir. 1996) 90 F.3d 1357  
..... 25

*Daugherty v. City & County of San Francisco* (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 92817

*Duran v. U.S. Bank National Assn.* (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1..... 18, 28, 29, 32

*Ector v. City of Torrance* (1973) 10 Cal.3d 129 ..... 37

*Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch* (2012) 2012 WL 3135545..... 32, 33

*Ghirardo v. Antonioli* (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791 ..... 17

*Guadalupe A. v. Superior Court* (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 100 ..... 28

*International Engine Parts, Inc. v. Feddersen & Co.* (1995) 9 Cal.4th 606  
..... 18

*Jauregui v. City of Palmdale* (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781..... 23, 36, 37

*Johnson v. Bradley* (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389 ..... 36

*Kastner v. Los Angeles Metropolitan Transit Authority* (1965) 63 Cal.2d 52  
..... 28

*Lewis v. Alamance County, N.C.* (4th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 600..... 24

*Luna v. County of Kern* (E.D. Cal. 2018) 291 F.Supp.3d 1088 ..... 13, 15

*Mackey v. Thiel* (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 362 ..... 36, 37

*Miller v. Johnson* (1995) 515 U.S. 900 ..... 35

*Missouri State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Ferguson–Florissant School District* (8th Cir. 2018) 894 F.3d 924 ..... 20

*N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls, N.Y.* (2nd Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1002 ..... 20, 21

*Nadler v. Schwarzenegger* (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1327 ..... 23

*Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Florida* (11th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 1563 . 20

*Old Person v. Cooney* (9th Cir. 2000) 230 F.3d 1113 ..... 8, 24

*Overton v. City of Austin* (5th Cir. 1989) 871 F.2d 529 ..... 19

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1* (2007) 551 U.S. 701 ..... 35

*People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.* (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415 ..... 17

*People v. Morera-Munoz* (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 838 ..... 34

*Romero v. Pomona* (9th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1418 ..... 19

*Rural W. Tennessee African-Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v. McWherter* (W.D. Tenn 1995) 877 F. Supp. 1096 ..... 21

*Sanchez v. City of Modesto* (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660 ..20, 21, 23, 33, 34, 35

*Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California* (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747 ..... 28

*Shaw v. Reno* (1993) 509 U.S. 630..... 34, 35

*Sonoma City Org. of Pub. Employees v. City of Sonoma* (1979) 23 Cal.3d 296 ..... 37

*Thornburg v. Gingles* (1986) 478 U.S. 30..... 8, 19, 20, 22, 23, 35

*Wilson v. Eu* (1992) 1 Cal.4th 707 ..... 23

**Statutes**

Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1, subd. (a)(1)..... 10  
Elec. Code, § 14026, subd. (d) ..... 18, 34  
Elec. Code, § 14026, subd. (e) ..... 18, 19, 23, 34  
Elec. Code, § 14027..... 18  
Elec. Code, § 14028..... 34  
Elec. Code, § 14028, subd. (a) ..... 19, 34  
Elec. Code, § 14028, subd. (e) ..... 22  
Elec. Code, § 14030..... 37  
Elec. Code, § 14031..... 37  
Elec. Code, §§ 14025–14032 ..... 11  
Gov. Code, § 34458..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 5..... 12  
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 5(b) ..... 36  
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 5(b)(4) ..... 10  
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 34
